

## Town of Victoria Park Vehicle Management Amendment Local Law 2024 Undertakings resolved at the 21 May 2024 Council Meeting

## That Council:

- 1. resolves to undertake to the Joint Standing Committee on Delegated Legislation that:
  - a. Within 6 months, the Town of Victoria Park Vehicle Management Local Law 2021 will be reamended to restore the original wording of clauses 6, 9, 10, 46, 54, 65, 70, 74 and 75 as they were before the Town of Victoria Park Amendment Local Law 2024 came into effect.
  - b. Any delegations purportedly made under those provisions are not exercised, and decisions made under those clauses are made by the Council.
  - c. Ensure that all consequential amendments arising out of these undertakings will be made.
  - d. Where the Town of Victoria Park Vehicle Management Local Law 2021 or the Town of Victoria Park Amendment Local Law 2024 are made publicly available by the Town, whether in hard copy or electronic form, ensure that they are accompanied by a copy of these undertakings.
- 2. That Delegation 2.1.6 Vehicle Management Local Law 2021 be amended by removing the words "(other than clause 10 of the local law)".
- 3. Commences the local law-making process for the Town of Victoria Park Vehicle Management Amendment Local Law 2024 with the purpose and effect of the local law being:

**Purpose:** To provide for the regulation, control and management of parking and vehicles within the District.

**Effect:** To regulate the parking and control of vehicles.

- 4. Authorises the CEO to carry out the local law-making process under section 3.12(3) of the *Local Government Act 1995* by:
  - a. Giving local public notice of the Amendment Local Law; and
  - b. Giving a copy of the Amendment Local Law and public notice to the Minister for Local Government.
- 5. Notes that the CEO, after the close of the public consultation period, will submit a report to the Council on any submissions received on the proposed local law to enable the Council to consider the submissions made and to determine whether to make the local law in accordance with section 3.12(4) of the *Local Government Act 1995*.